## PenFed Pathfinder<sup>®</sup> Rewards Visa Signature<sup>®</sup> Card Travel Credits

## Global Entry or TSA $Pre\sqrt{$ <sup>®</sup> Application Fee Statement Credit Terms and Conditions:

- You must be an eligible PenFed Pathfinder Rewards Visa Signature cardholder to participate in this offer.
- You must use the U.S.-issued PenFed Pathfinder Rewards Visa Signature card to complete either the Global Entry or TSA Preè application and pay either a \$100 or an \$85 application fee with your PenFed Pathfinder Rewards Visa Signature card
- Global Entry is a U.S. Government program, operated by U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP). Visa and PenFed Credit Union have no control over the program including, but not limited to, application, approval process or enrollment, fees charged by CBP, and no liability with regards to the Global Entry program. For complete details on the Global Entry program, including full terms and conditions, go to <a href="http://www.cbp.gov/global-entry/about">http://www.cbp.gov/global-entry/about</a>.
- TSA Pre√<sup>®</sup> is a U.S. Government program, operated by the Department of Homeland Security (DHS). Visa and PenFed Credit Union have no control over the program including, but not limited to, application, approval process or enrollment, fees charged by DHS, and no liability with regards to the TSA Pre√<sup>®</sup> program. For complete details on the TSA Pre√<sup>®</sup> program, including full terms and conditions, go to <u>https://www.tsa.gov</u>. The TSA Pre √<sup>®</sup> trademark is used with the permission of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security.
- Either a \$100 or \$85 statement credit will be processed after either the Global Entry or TSA Preè program application fee has been charged to an eligible card. Holders of eligible cards are entitled to either one (1) \$100 or one (1) \$85 statement credit per eligible PenFed Pathfinder Rewards Visa Signature account number every four (4) years in connection with either the Global Entry or TSA Pre√® program application fee. Please allow 6-8 weeks after either the Global Entry or TSA Pre√® program application fee is charged to an eligible PenFed Pathfinder Rewards Visa Signature card for a statement credit to be posted to your account.
- Cardholders are responsible for payment of all charges until the statement credit posts to the account.
- Visa and PenFed Credit Union reserve the right to modify or cancel this offer at any time and without notice.

## \$100 Annual Airline Ancillary Fee Credit Terms and Conditions:

- This offer is available to PenFed Pathfinder Rewards Visa Signature Cardmembers only.
- To receive statement credits of up to \$100 per calendar year toward incidental air travel fees, the fees must be charged on the eligible card account by select U.S. domestic airlines. Currently, such U.S. domestic airlines include: Alaskan Air, American Air, Delta Air, Frontier Air, Hawaiian Air, JetBlue, Southwest Air, United Air, and Virgin America.
- Incidental air travel fees charged by both the primary Cardmember and any authorized users on the eligible card account are eligible for statement credits. However, each card account is eligible for up to a total of \$100 per calendar year in statement credits across all cards on the account.
- Incidental air travel fees include charges from the airline such as baggage fees, flight-change fees, in-flight food and beverage purchases, airport lounge day-passes, pet-kennel fee, and phone reservation fees. Airline tickets, upgrades, mileage points purchases, mileage points transfer fees, gift cards, duty free purchases, and award tickets are <u>not</u> deemed to be incidental fees.
- Airlines must submit the incidental air travel fees separate from airline ticket charges and under the appropriate merchant code, industry code, or required service or product identifier for the charge to be recognized as an incidental air travel fee.
- Please allow 10 days after the qualifying incidental fee is charged to your card account for statement credit(s) to be posted to the account. Call the number on the back of the card if statement credits have not posted after 4 weeks from the date of purchase.
- Cardmembers remain responsible for making all required payments as reflected on their monthly card statements.
- To be eligible for this benefit, the card account must be active and not in default at the time of statement credit fulfillment.
- For additional information about this benefit, Cardmembers should call the Pentagon Federal Credit Union Customer Service number on the back of their card.